The Foundation files tax returns in the U.S. federal jurisdiction.  With a few exceptions, the
Foundation is no longer subject to U.S. federal examinations by tax authorities for years before
2010.

Note 2: Restatement of Prior Years’ Financial Statements

Fiscal year 2012 has been restated for cost and expenses related to certain dormitories owned by
the Foundation that were incorrectly recorded as assets of the LeFlore County Educational
Authority (See Note 9) and restated for assets incorrectly reported as held in trust by others that are
held by and are assets of the Oklahoma State Regents’ Endowment Trust Fund and in which the
Foundation does not have a beneficial interest.  The following financial statement line items as of
June 30, 2012, and for the year then ended, were affected by the correction of these errors.

Carl Albert State College Development Foundation, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2013 and 2012

 38

As Originally
Reported  As Restated

 Effect of
Change

Statement of Financial Position

Assets
Assets held by LCEA -$   270$   270$
Funds held in trust by others 860,643   -   (860,643)
Property and equipment, net 785,389   1,510,868   725,479
Total assets 7,631,090   7,496,196   (134,894)

Net Assets
Unrestricted 2,478,109   3,201,102   722,993
Permanently restricted 2,695,357   1,837,470   (857,887)

Total net assets 7,527,951   7,393,057   (134,894)

Total liabilities and net assets 7,631,090   7,496,196   (134,894)

Statement of Activities

Support and Revenue
Investment income 214,614   204,619   (9,995)
Other income -   165   165
Total support and revenue 859,234   849,404   (9,830)

Expenses
Facilities and equipment 99,782   135,560   (35,778)
Payments to LCEA 156,000   -   156,000
General and administrative expenses 12,912   14,662   (1,750)
Total expenses 555,377   436,905   118,472

Increase in net assets 303,857   412,499   108,642

Statement of Cash Flows

Change in net assets 303,857   412,499   108,642
Depreciation 35,592   66,404   30,812
Funds held in trust by others (9,995)   -   9,995

Accounts payable and other liabilities 3,139   (146,310)   (149,449)

The net effect on the financial statements for periods prior to 2012 was recorded as an adjustment
to beginning net assets as of July 1, 2011, in the amount of $243,536.

Carl Albert State College Development Foundation, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2013 and 2012

 39

Note 3: Investments and Investment Return

Investments at June 30 consisted of the following:

2013 2012

Equity securities $   329,625  $   449,793
Certificates of deposit   1,581,909   1,700,563
Corporate debt   2,201,739   1,973,682
Mutual funds   981,182   833,316